regarding the acquisition of a 76% equity stake in Soham Leisure Ventures Private Limited (which 
operates Hilton Goa Resort), and pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, read with Schedule III thereof, we wish to inform you 
that: 

• The Company has invested ₹1,10,50,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Ten Crores and Fifty 

Lakhs only) towards subscription of 1,10,50,000 Optionally Convertible Debentures (OCDs) 
of face value ₹100 each, for cash at par. 

• The confirmation of allotment for the said OCDs was received on November 18, 2025. 

Relevant details as required under Regulation 30 of the Listing Regulations are provided in Annexure

[...]

a 76% equity stake in Soham 

Leisure Ventures Private Limited 

(which operates Hilton Goa 

Resort), effective October 16, 

2025. Soham Leisure Ventures 

Private Limited is a related party, 

being a subsidiary of the 

Company. 

• Further, the Company has invested 

₹110,50,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred Ten Crores and Fifty 

Lakhs only) towards subscription 

of 1,10,50,000 Optionally 

Convertible Debentures (OCDs) of 

face value ₹100 each, for cash at 

par,The confirmation of allotment 

for the said OCDs was received on 

November 18, 2025. 

• The subscription of OCDs has been